City staff directed LLG to prepare the VMT analysis for the hotel and event/entertainment
components of the Project based on the office equivalency methodology provided in the TIA,
including the 10.84 trip factor, which is equal to the average daily trip rate for ITE Land Use
Code 710 (General Office Building), of 10.84 trips per 1,000 square feet of floor area.

Comment No. 1-11

F. STRONGER MITIGATION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

Here, the IS/IMND applies no energy or GHG mitigation (IS/MND, PDF pp. 108/, 120) and
applies minimal traffic-related design features and mitigation for traffic impacts, including PDF-1
Promotions and Marketing TDM Strategy 4-N (i.e., passive education/promotion materials) and
mitigation measure TRAFFIC-1 (minimum of $0.75 per day transit subsidy to a minimum of 30
percent of the Project’s hotel and event and entertainment employees). (IS/MND, PDF pp. 41,
249, 251.) The above-mentioned issues may have resulted in underestimated impacts that
warrant additional mitigation, such as those numerous feasible mitigations intended to reduce
GHGs and VMTs recommended by SCAG, SCAQMD, California Air Pollution Control Officers
Association (“CAPCOA”), California Air Resources Board (“CARB”), and the Office of Planning
Research (“OPR”),?" 22 including but not limited to:

1. Including restricted affordable housing or workforce housing units to ensure reduced
VMTs and mobile emissions,

2. maximizing onsite solar panel use,
3. achieving LEED Platinum, and/or achieving Tier 1 or Tier 2 CalGreen status, and

4. applying a hotel/entertainment-specific mandatory commuter reduction program, which
could include:

e A specific performance level to be reached (e.g., specific VMT or average daily trip
reduction or both);

e A specified participation level (e.g., 100 % employees);
e Participation in guaranteed ride programs;

e Incentives such as employee carpool/vanpool access to preferential parking spaces
or hotel valet service or both;

e Subsidized transit passes for hotel workers and patrons; and

e A dedicated shuttle service for hotel patrons toward nearby destinations.?



Response to Comment No. 1-01

This comment asserts that mitigation is required for the Project's GHG emissions and VMT
impacts. Regarding the Project's GHG emissions impacts, no significant GHG emissions
impacts were identified in the IS/MND, and therefore, no mitigation measures are required.

As described in the attached response memorandum from Linscott, Law and Greenspan, the
Project’s traffic engineer, and as discussed on page 4-209 of the IS/MND, prior to mitigation, the
estimated employment VMT per Employee for the Project’s hotel and event and entertainment
components is 15.28 employment VMT per Employee. This exceeds the City’s significance
threshold of 14.46 employment VMT per Employee. As discussed on the same page of the
ISIMND, implementing the Transit Subsidies TDM strategy (Strategy 1-C) as a mitigation
measure (Mitigation Measure TRAFFIC-1) (specifically a minimum daily transit subsidy of $0.75
offered to a minimum of 30 percent of employees) reduces the Project’'s employment VMT per
Employee to 14.39 VMT per Employee and would fall below the City’s threshold of 14.46 VMT
per Employee. Therefore, the impact is mitigated to a less-than-significant level, and no
additional mitigation measures are required.

In addition to implementing the Transit Subsidies TDM strategy as a mitigation measure, the
Project would implement the Promotions and Marketing TDM strategy as a PDF (Strategy 4-N),
with 100 percent of employees participating. As shown in Table 7-1 of the Transportation
Impact Analysis (TIA) prepared for the Project, included in Appendix C to the IS/MND, with the
Promotions and Marketing TDM strategy implemented as a PDF in addition to the Transit
Subsidies TDM strategy implemented as a mitigation measure, the Project’'s VMT per Employee
remains at 14.39 VMT per employee, less than the City’s threshold of 14.46 VMT per Employee.

Comment No. 1-12

In conclusion, Local 11 is concerned with the Project’s potentially significant impact on air
guality, land use consistency, energy, GHG, and VMT impacts. Collectively, the IS/MND errors
discussed herein could mask potentially significant impacts that can be lessened via project-
specific mitigation added to the Project. Until such time, the MND fails to incorporate applicable
mitigation contrary to CEQA. Thus, Local 11 respectfully asks the City to stay action on the
Project Approvals until the various errors are cured in a CEQA-compliant environmental review
that incorporates additional mitigation, including those referenced above.

Local 11 reserves the right to supplement these comments at future hearings and proceedings
for this Project. (See Galante Vineyards v. Monterey Peninsula Water Management Dist. (1997)
60 Cal.App.4th 1109, 1120 [CEQA litigation not limited only to claims made during EIR
comment period].) This office requests, to the extent not already on the notice list, all notices of
CEQA actions and any approvals, Project CEQA determinations, or public hearings to be held
on the Project under state or local law requiring local agencies to mail such notices to any
person who has filed a written request for them. (See Pub. Res. Code 8§, 21092.2, 21167(f)
and Gov. Code § 65092.) Please send notice by electronic and regular mail to the address
identified on page one of this letter.



Thank you for consideration of these comments. We ask that this letter be placed in the
administrative record for the Project.

Response to Comment No. 1-02

This comment includes closing statements for the comment letter. The commenter is referred to
Responses to Comments No. 1-2 through 1-11.
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50 units) to seven stories or 75 feet. (IMC § 12-24-12.1.) So too, this seems incompatible with the
single-story, single-family homes immediately south of the Project Site. (IS/MND, PDF pp. 59, 97, 4
202; APP, PDF p. 60 [SR #1], p. 803 [Receptor 7].) Thus, a revised CEQA-compliant review should (Cont.)
address this potential inconsistency.
C. THERE ARE NO SPECIFIC DETAILS ABOUT THE PROJECT’S USE OF SOLAR PANELS THAT MAY

INDICATE ENERGY IMPACTS

CEQA requires an EIR to analyze a project’s energy consumption. (Pub. Res. Code §
21100(b)(3).) In addition to examining whether there is a “wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary use
of energy, or wasteful use of energy resources,” lead agencies must investigate whether any
renewable energy features could be incorporated into the project. (CEQA Guidelines § 15126.2(b);
League to Save Lake Tahoe v. County of Placer (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 63, 167-168 [duty to
investigate renewable energy option is required as part of determining whether project impacts on
energy resources are significant].) A project’s compliance with building codes may not be enough
where they do not address many considerations under Appendix F of the CEQA Guidelines, like
“whether a building should be constructed at all, how large it should be, where it should be located,
whether it should incorporate renewable energy resources, or anything else external to the 3
building’s envelope.” (California Clean Energy Committee v. City of Woodland (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th
173,211))

Here, the IS/MND states that the Project would not have an energy impact and would be
consistent with the City’s 2013 Energy and Climate Action Plan (“ECAP”). However, there is no in-
depth discussion of whether solar panels will be incorporated. (See e.g., IS/MND, PDF p. 113
[including solar panels in a laundry list of other measures that “may” be incorporated], p. 158 [only
stipulating “reservation of solar-ready areas”].) This may indicate that the energy impacts are
underestimated and warrant mitigation, which is also relevant to the Project’s GHG analysis
(discussed below).

D. MORE ROBUST GHG ANALYSIS IS NEEDED

The California Supreme Court demands a robust GHG analysis to assess a project’s impact
on climate change. Lead agencies must provide “the contours of their logical argument,” leaving no
“analytical gaps” in the analysis, and supporting determinations “through substantial evidence and
reasoned explanation.” (Center for Biological Diversity v. Cal. Dept. of Fish and Wildlife (“Newhall
Ranch”) (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204, 227; see also Cleveland National Forest Foundation v. San Diego Assn.
of Governments (“Cleveland II") (2017) 3 Cal.5th 497, 504, 519 [analysis must be “based to the
extent possible on scientific and factual data ... stay[ing] in step with evolving scientific knowledge
and state regulatory schemes.” (Quoting CEQA Guidelines § 15064 (b))].) This analysis must include
good faith efforts to disclose a project’s anticipated emissions and consider consistency with the
State’s GHG reduction requirements, such as: reducing to 1990 GHG emission levels by 2020 (i.e.,
AB 32); 40 percent below 1990 levels by 2030 (i.e., SB 32); and 80 percent below 1990 levels by
2050 (i.e., Executive Order S-3-05). (See CEQA Guidelines § 15064.4.)
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1 FAILURE To APPLY OBJECTIVE BRIGHT LINE AND EFFICIENCY THRESHOLDS

Here, while the IS/MND claims there is “no ‘bright line’ threshold of significance for GHG
emissions” (IS/MND, PDF p. 145), the City has previously used thresholds proposed by South Coast
Air Quality Management District (“SCAQMD”)—including SCAQMD’s Tier 3 bright-line threshold of
3,000 MTCOZ2e/yr for mixed-use developments and SCAQMD’s Tier 4 efficiency standard for year
2035 of 3.0 MTCOZ2e/yr per service population (i.e., residents + workers) (“sp”) for project-level
and 4.1 MTCOZ2e/yr/sp for plans.6.7 Also noteworthy, the City has previously used a “net-zero
threshold” for other redevelopment projects.8

According to the IS/MND’s GHG modeling (i.e., CalEEMod), the Site’s existing uses generate
2,019 metric tons of CO2 equivalent per year (“MTCOZ2e/yr”), with the proposed Project anticipated 7
to generate 5,662 MTCO2e/yr, for a net total increase of 3,643 MTCOZ2e/yr. (IS/MND, PDF pp. 156-
157 [Tbl. VIII-7].) The IS/MND also estimates that the Project will serve 383 residents and 380 jobs
for a total service population of 763. (IS/MND, PDF pp. 219 [Tbl. XIV-2].) Accordingly, the Project’s
net increase in GHG emissions (i.e., 3,643 MTCOZ2e/yr) exceeds SCAQMD'’s Tier 3 bright line
threshold for mixed-use projects (i.e., 3,000 MTCOZ2e/yr). Additionally, the Project’s annual
emissions (i.e., 5,662 MTCOZ2e/yr) divided by its service population (i.e., 763 residents +
employees) results in 7.42 MTCOZ2e/yr/sp efficiency level, which exceeds SCAQMD’s Tier 4 project-
level efficiency standard (i.e., 3.0 MTCOZ2e/yr/sp for year 2035). So too, this exceeds the City’s prior
net zero threshold.

Courts recognize exceeding SCAQMD’s unadopted thresholds as substantial evidence that a
development will have a significant GHG impact.? Furthermore, SCAQMD’s thresholds are similar to
other thresholds adopted by other air districts, including Sacramento Metropolitan AQMD,0 Bay

6 See SCAQMD (Oct. 2008) Draft Guidance Document - Interim CEQA GHG Significance Threshold, pp. 3-10 -
3-16, http://www.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/ceqa/handbook/greenhouse-gases-(ghg)-ceqa-
significance-thresholds/ghgattachmente.pdf; see also SCAQMD (12/5/08) Board Letter, p. 5, http://www.
aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/ceqa/handbook/greenhouse-gases-(ghg)-ceqa-significance-thresholds/
ghgboardsynopsis.pdf?sfvrsn=2; SCAQMD (9/28/10) Minutes for the GHG CEQA Significance Threshold
Stakeholder Working Group # 15, http://www.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/ceqa/handbook/greenhouse-
gases-(ghg)-ceqa-significance-thresholds/year-2008-2009 /ghg-meeting-15/ghg-meeting-15-minutes.pdf.)

7 See e.g., Prairie Station Apartments, Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration, PDF pp 36- 37 (Tbl. 3-5
utilizes 3,000 MTCOZ2e/yr Tier 3 threshold), https://files.ceqanet.opr.ca.gov/282517-2/attachment/9hCt-
gCFw9gM5EIMhad_nBRUrOR9XI15UXKc-HBQkW6k9yCnbLssTrC3Wi0ZheQO069CVQh{f7Q5iyW]1Z0;
Westchester/Veterans and Crenshaw/Imperial Transit Oriented Development Plans, Draft EIR, PDF pp. 301-
302 (referencing 4.1 MTCOZ2e/yr/sp Tier 4 threshold for plan), https://files.ceqanet.opr.ca.gov/158703-
2/attachment/Xk9FuGGkXDQd8DO0yQvC_cel-OibaMX]Jt9e_D4QivtHOVIFm]fm40vzfDda6ZmOUi-
BzC8uNUbyzc2M]xO0;

8 See e.g., Inglewood Transit Connector Project, Recirculated Draft Environmental Impact Report, PDF pp.
664, 669-670, https://files.ceqanet.opr.ca.gov/189318-
5/attachment/FSsOpzITOF85aHV]hmL5PQMDhX5UXulPWfxFn5rhQmrltWy1qz18elmjLXBHSoBA5NRayawL
QrdIJE020; Inglewood Basketball and Entertainment Center, Draft EIR, PDF pp. 594, 621,
https://files.ceqanet.opr.ca.gov/60191-3 /attachment/a-
wQrPYfggX6rH7PlozmRPEvVEaRCdDy9wtEOIK6Lkzx9y2kM5Y76yA2pvLOh1Nhm4o01xu79V9PavU-kkO.

9 IBC Business Owners for Sensible Development v. City of Irvine (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 100, 135

10 SMAQMD (May 2018) Guide to Air Quality Assessment in Sacramento County, pp. 6:1-3, 6:10-12 (“(GHG)
emissions adversely affect the environment through contributing, on a cumulative basis, to global climate

change ... the District recommends that lead agencies address the impacts of climate change on a proposed




LETTER NO. 2 - UNITE HERE LOCAL 11 (DECEMBER 4, 2024)

Jordan R. Sisson

Law Office of Jordan R. Sission
3993 Orange Street, Suite 201
Riverside, CA 92501

Comment No. 2-1

On behalf of UNITE HERE Local 11 ("Local 11"), this office respectfully submits these
comments? to the City of Inglewood ("City") Planning Commission regarding the above-
referenced proposal of a 13-story, 293-room hotel, 11 condos development ("Project”) located
on an approximately 1.98-acre property currently developed with a 137-room hotel ("Site").
These comments supplement prior comments submitted yesterday regarding the Project's Initial
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration ("IS/IMND") and other land use entitlements
("Entitlements") (collectively "Project Approvals"), which are attached hereto.

In short, Local 11 has concerns with the Project's ISIMND compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA").2 As thoroughly discussed in Exhibit A, the Project's
ISIMND seems to contain various flaws that may mask potential impacts on air quality during
construction, land use consistency, energy impacts, greenhouse gas ("GHG"), and vehicle miles
traveled ('VMT"). These flaws potentially mask impacts that warrant further mitigation-
particularly those measures intended to reduce GHGs and VMTs. Based on the above-
referenced item Staff Report dated December 4, 2024, we would add:?

1. Staff report claims the request for higher intensity "in concentrated commercial nodes ...
less than half a mile from the Intuit Dome and the sports and entertainment district,
including SoFi stadium, Hollywood Park retail, and the Forum." (Staff Report, PDF p. 4
[emphasis added].) Yet, this is mid-block, not adjacent to the district (Id., at PDF p.12
[Attachment 2 Project Plans, p. 2].)

2. Staff report) claims the "General Plan Amendment removes inconsistencies between the
zoning designation ...." (Id., at PDF p. 4.) Yet, the C-2A zone limits height to seven
stories (75 feet), which the Project greatly exceeds (i.e., 13 stories. 150 feet). While the
Sports Entertainment Overlay may allow 150 feet in height (IMC8 12-38.95.2), that is
limited to an "Event Center Structure" that includes an "Arena" (IMC 8§ 12-38.91), which
this does not include. Nor is this an "Event Center Supporting Structure" within the SE
overly that is allowed 100 feet in height (IMC88 12-38.91 [definitions],12-38.95.2
[height].)

3. Staff Report states additional entitlements are required (e.g., PAD, Tract Map, Site Plan
Review, etc.). (Staff Report, PDF p. 5.) However, you are only being asked to approve
the General Plan Amendment without these other approvals. This does not allow the
Planning Commission to apply necessary conditions of approval that address the
potential impacts of this Project. In short, you are placing the cart before the horse.



Response to Comment No. 2-1

This comment addresses land use and zoning items in the City’s staff report and is not a
comment on the content of the IS/MND. The City will respond to this comment.

Comment No. 2-2

This is a huge entertainment venue with a bowling alley, event space/hall, glove simulator,
broadcast studio, rooftop pool, health club, food hall, bar/café shown. (Id at PDF pp. 13, 22- 27,
29.) This should be subject to the City’s no net increase VMT threshold.

Response to Comment No. 2-2

This comment claims that the Project should be made subject to a no-net-increase threshold of
significance regarding VMT, which the City’s TIA Guidelines identify as the appropriate
threshold of significance for event centers and regional-serving retail projects. However, as
clearly described in the IS/IMND’s Project Description section, the Project is neither an event
center nor a regional-serving retail project, but instead predominantly consists of condominium
and both serviced apartment/extended stay and non-extended stay hotel uses, with an ancillary
event and entertainment component. Specifically, as reflected in the traffic analysis prepared for
the IS/IMND, the Project’s trip-generating event and entertainment component comprises 42,350
square feet of floor area, or only approximately 12 percent of the overall Project’s floor area of
333,500 square feet, the remainder of which comprises residential condominium and serviced
apartment/extended-stay and non-extended-stay hotel uses. Therefore, the City, as lead agency
under CEQA, has determined that the Project’s residential and non-residential components
should properly be analyzed for potential VMT impacts under the City’s adopted VMT thresholds
for such residential and non-residential uses.

Comment No. 2-3

5. The Staff Report does not address the Project's compliance with the C-2A zoning height
limits of seven stories and 75 feet (IMC812-24.12.1), nor other hotel/motel regulations (IMC§
12-16.1).

6. Zone changes must be recommended by Planning Commission for City Council approval
(IMC812-99.7 &12-99.8). It is unclear whether tonight's Planning Commission is being asked
to approve the General Plan Amendment or make a recommendation for the City Council.
Please confirm all local rules and policies regarding appeal and/or request for City Council
consideration of this action, as required under state law. (See Gov. Code§ 65354.5(a)
[request for a hearing by legislative body], 8 65355 [legislative body shall hold at least one
public hearing].)

7. You are being asked to approve the IS/MND; please also confirm any and all appeal
procedures and requirements.



For these reasons, Local 11 respectfully asks the City to stay its action on the IS/MND and
General Plan Amendment until the issues discussed herein and the attached comment letter is
cured in a CEQA-compliant review that considers additional measures to be incorporated, such

as:

1. Including restricted affordable and/or workforce housing to ensure reduced VMTs and
mobile emissions,

2. Maximizing onsite solar panel use,

3. Achieving LEED Platinum, and/or achieving Tier 1 or Tier 2 CalGreen status, and

4. Applying a hotel/entertainment-specific mandatory commuter reduction program, with
robust transportation demand management ("TDM") strategies, such as:

O

O

A specific performance level to be reached (e.g., specific VMT or average daily trip
reduction or both);

A specified participation level (e.g., 100 % employees);
Participation in guaranteed ride programs;

Incentives such as employee carpool/vanpool access to preferential parking
spaces or hotel valet service or both;

Full subsidized transit passes for all hotel/entertainment workers and patrons; and

A dedicated shuttle service for hotel patrons to nearby destinations.

Thank you for consideration of these comments.

Response to Comment No. 2-3

This comment addresses land use and zoning items in the City’s staff report and is not a
comment on the content of the IS/MND. The City will respond to this comment. Regarding the
commenter’s attached second commenter letter, the commenter is referred to Responses to
Comments No. 1-1 through 1-12.



Letter 2
LAW OFFICE OF JORDAN R. SISSON

LAND USE, ENVIRONMENTAL & MUNICIPAL LAW

3993 Orange Street, Suite 201 Office: (951) 405-8127 jordan@jrsissonlaw.com
Riverside, CA 92501 Direct: (951) 542-2735 www.jrsissonlaw.com

December 4, 2024
VIA EMAIL & HAND DELIVERY:

Planning Commission, City of Inglewood

c/o Christine Rivera, Planner (crivera@cityofinglewood.org)
City Council Chambers, Ninth Floor

1 West Manchester Boulevard

Inglewood, CA 90301

RE: Item 6a, Planning Commission Hearing Scheduled December 4, 2024;
4200 Century Blvd. Hotel Project (GPA-2022-001)

Dear Chair Spring and Planning Commissioners:

On behalf of UNITE HERE Local 11 (“Local 11”), this office respectfully submits these
comments! to the City of Inglewood (“City”) Planning Commission regarding the above-referenced
proposal of a 13-story, 293-room hotel, 11 condos development (“Project”) located on an
approximately 1.98-acre property currently developed with a 137-room hotel (“Site”). These
comments supplement prior comments submitted yesterday regarding the Project’s Initial
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (“IS/MND”) and other land use entitlements (“Entitlements”)
(collectively “Project Approvals”), which are attached hereto.

In short, Local 11 has concerns with the Project’s IS/MND compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”).2 As thoroughly discussed in Exhibit A, the Project’s IS/MND
seems to contain various flaws that may mask potential impacts on air quality during construction,
land use consistency, energy impacts, greenhouse gas (“GHG”), and vehicle miles traveled (“VMT”).
These flaws potentially mask impacts that warrant further mitigation—particularly those measures
intended to reduce GHGs and VMTs. Based on the above-referenced item Staff Report dated
December 4, 2024, we would add:3 1

1. Staff report claims the request for higher intensity “in concentrated commercial nodes ... less
than half a mile from the Intuit Dome and the sports and entertainment district, including
SoFi stadium, Hollywood Park retail, and the Forum.” (Staff Report, PDF p. 4 [emphasis
added].) Yet, this is mid-block, not adjacent to the district. (Id., at PDF p. 12 [Attachment 2
Project Plans, p. 2].)

2. Staffreport) claims the “General Plan Amendment removes inconsistencies between the
zoning designation ....” (Id., at PDF p. 4.) Yet, the C-2A zone limits height to seven stories (75
feet), which the Project greatly exceeds (i.e., 13 stories, 150 feet). While the Sports
Entertainment Overlay may allow 150 feet in height (IMC § 12-38.95.2), that is limited to an
“Event Center Structure” that includes an “Arena” (IMC § 12-38.91), which this does not
include. Nor is this an “Event Center Supporting Structure” within the SE overly that is
allowed 100 feet in height. (IMC §§ 12-38.91 [definitions], 12-38.95.2 [height].)

1 Herein, page citations are either the stated pagination (i.e., “p. #”) or PDF-page location (i.e., “PDF p. #”)
2 Pub. Res. Code § 21000 et seq. and 14 Cal. Code Regs. (“CEQA Guidelines”) § 15000 et seq.
3 https://www.cityofinglewood.org/DocumentCenter/View/20846/Item-6a-GPA-2022-001.
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